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Excerpt from Ward 5 Imp. v. DC

We have held that “[i]t is the Board, not the Zoning
Administrator, which has final administrative responsibility
to interpret the zoning regulations.” Bannum, Inc. v.
District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment, 894 A.2d
423, 431 (D.C.2006) (quoting Murray v. District of Columbia
Bd. of Zoning Adjustment, 572 A.2d 1055, 1058 (D.C.1990));
see also District of Columbia, Dep't of Pub. Works v. L.G.
Indus., Inc., 758 A.2d 950, 956 (D.C.2000) (stating that the
BZA “is charged with interpreting the zoning regulations”).
The BZA’s interpretive responsibility, therefore, is de novo.
The BZA’s responsibilities to “hear and decide” zoning
appeals under D.C. Code § 6-641.07(g)(2) and 11 DCMR
§ 3100.2 require more of the BZA than deference to the
Zoning Administrator]|.]

Ward 5 Imp. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Zoning
Adjustment, 98 A.3d 147, 154-55 (2014) (vacating BZA’s
decision)


https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2008691163&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=I243fb56f298d11e4b4bafa136b480ad2&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_162_431&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_162_431
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1990063181&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=I243fb56f298d11e4b4bafa136b480ad2&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_162_1058&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_162_1058
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2000494352&pubNum=0000162&originatingDoc=I243fb56f298d11e4b4bafa136b480ad2&refType=RP&fi=co_pp_sp_162_956&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_162_956
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000869&cite=DCCODES6-641.07&originatingDoc=I243fb56f298d11e4b4bafa136b480ad2&refType=SP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_7952000083371

Principles of Interpretation

» Statutory and regulatory construction must begin with “the
assumption that the ordinary meaning of language accurately
expresses the legislative purpose.” Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park
& Fly, Inc., 469 U.S. 189, 194 (1985). Thus, this Board’s
construction must be “plausible,” and an outlier meaning is
insufficient. Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 498 F.3d 111, 120
(2d Cir. 2007).

» Courts must presume that the legislature “says in a statute what it

means and means in a statute what it says.” Dodd v. United States,
545 U.S. 353, 357 (2005); see Kakeh v. United Planning Org., Inc.,
655 F. Supp. 2d 107, 123 (D.D.C. 2009) (same).

» The Board cannot, in the guise of interpreting a statute, ignore
certain words, and “rewrite” it to impose distinct meaning not
contemplated by the legislature. Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep’t of
Energy, 88 F.3d 1272, 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1996).



Email from Attorney Lawrence Ferris to ZA Mathew
LeGrant dated September 25, 2018 (I1ZIS Dkt Ex. #11)

To: LeGeant, Mats (DCRAY

€a Eoddy Crvistioe

Subj 1733 168h Srest WW - wmw
Date: Tuesdey, Septeniber 25, 2018

Attachments:

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the DC Government. Do not: dlick on finks or open attachments
urless you recognize the sender and know that the content is safe. If you believe that this email i suspicious, please
[forward to phishing@dc gov for additionsi analysis by OCTO Security Operations Center (SOC).

Matt,

Asyou may recall, we met on August 27 to discuss our client’s propased development for the site of
the Scattish Rite Temple at 1733 16% Street NW and, specifically, changes made to the project since
our meeting on February 20 and your subsequent determination letter dated April 18.

Per our discussion, attached is a draft determination letter and the relevant architectural plans. As
stated in the letter, this draft incorporates both your earlier findings in the April 12 determination
and the substance of our discussions on August 27. P've also attached your April 18 determination
letter for reference.

| did want to note one slight revision since our meeting on August 27. At the time of our meeting,
the plans showed one bay that is cantilevered over the areaway on the eastern fagade near the
corner of 15% and § Street NW, beginning on Level 01 [the first level above grade). The plans have
since been revised to add two more such cantilevered bays, which are located on the narthern
fagade facing § Street NW and begin at Level 02 (the second level above grade). This is outlined in
detail the draft letter and also shown in the attached plans, but | wanted to bring it to your attention
since it differs slightly from what was presented when we met with you

Please let us know if you have any questions, would like any additional information, or would like to
discuss.

Thank you very much for your time.

Best,
Lawrence

Lawrence Fermis

Direct (202)-721-1135

goulston&storrs

1000 K Street, NW * Suite 500 * Washington, DC 20008-1101
(202)721-0011 * Fax (202)-721-1111 * www.goulstonstorrs.com

This commumication may contain mfmmauon which is privileged and/or confidential under
licable law. Any d copy or discl m&mbythemdeajwfﬂ(@;m”
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Draft Zoning Determination Letter (dated Sept. 2018 written by Perseus’
Atty Ferris for ZA Mathew LeGrant to sign) (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #10)

September __, 2018

Lawrence Femis

Goulston & Storrs

1999 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

Re: 1733 16% Street. WW — Scottish Rite Temple Site. Square 192, Lot 108
Dear Mr. Ferris

This letter is a comprehensive determination for your client’s project at 1733 16% Street
INW (Square 192, Lot 108) (the “Property™). This determination combines the findings from my
determination letter dated April 18, 2018, and the substance of our discussion on August 27, 2018.

L Background

As shown on the plans attached to this letter, the Property is bounded by S Street NW to
the north, 15% Street NW to the east, a public alley to the south, and 16% Street NW to the west
The Property is currently improved with the Scottish Rite Temple (“Temple™), located on the
western portion of the lot, and a carmage house (“Camage House™), located on the eastern portion
of the lot along the alley to the south. The entire site is a designated istoric landmark. The
Property is split-zoned, with the western portion zoned RA-$ and the eastern portion zoned RA-8.
Your chent proposes to subdivide the Property into two separate record lots. The proposed
subdivision will create a new lot Ine that will be coterminous with the zone boundary line,
bisecting the Property into a westem lot occupied by the Temple (“Western Lot™) and an eastem
lot (“Proposed Eastern Lot”). The Proposed Eastemn lot will be bounded by 5 Street to the north,
15% Street to the east, a public alley to the south and the Westem Lot to the west. The Proposed
Eastem Lot wall be developed with a new apartment bmlding that will meorporate the existing
(Carriage House (the “Project™), as shown in the attached plans. This determination letter pertaing
to the Project.

I Loning Issues
A Rear Yard

The Project will front on 15% Street NW, with the rear yard measured from the newly
created lot line nmning through the Property. Based on the Project’s proposed height of 50 feet,
under Subtitle F § 605.1, the rear yard requirement is 16.7 feet. Pursuant to Subtitle B § 3182,
the rear yard is measured as the “mean horizontal distance between the rear line of the building
and the rear lot line.” In other words, the rear yard measurement may be “averaged” across the
Project, and the Project satisfies rear yard requirements so long as this average meets or exceeds
16.7 feet. Notably, as shown i the site plan on Sheet A-1 of the attached plans, the existing

Board af Zoning Adustment
- bin

Error! Unknows docamest properey name.



Zoning Determination Letter dated Oct. 30, 2018
signed by ZA Mathew LeGrant (IZIS Dkt. Ex. #12

¢/dcra

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE Z0NING ADMINISTRATOR
Ocrober 3, 2018
Tawrenes Ferris
dmilston & Sl
1999 [ Suresl, WW, Suils 300
Washingron, 13C 20004

Rer 1733 16" Steeet. bW — Scottish ive Ternple Site. Square 192, Loz 108

Thear Wr. Terns:

‘This letter is a comprehensive detenmination Gor your client’s project at 1733 16% Siree
W [Square 192, Lot 108) {the "roperty™). This determinatien combines the findings frony my
dotermination letter dated Apoil 18, 2008, aud the substance of our discussion on August 27,
2011k,

L Background

As shown on the plans atiachsd Lo this letter, the Property is bounded by 5 Stroct NW w
Cae nerlh, [55 Sireel NW Lo the cast, o public alley Wothe soulk, and 16 Street MW 1 the west,
The Property js currently improved wilh the Beulush Rite Temple (Temple™), ouwted on fhe
weatern portion of the log aod a camdage house “Carviage House™), located on the eastern
portion of the Lot along the alley to the south. The cotire sitc is a desipnated historic landmar,
The Properly is split-zomad, with the western portion zoned BA-9 and the cestam patlion zoned
RA-E. Your clienl proposes o subhdivide the Property vl two seperuale record lots. The
proposed subdivizion will create a cew 1ot [ine that will be cotermineu th the 7one beunduars
linz, bizccting the Uroparty inte a western Lot occupied by the Tample ("Western Lot™y and un
caziemn Lot (“Proposcd Eastern Lot”). The Proposed Eestern lot wili be bounded by § Steet 1o
the morth, 13" Sireel o lhe s, o ublic slley o e south snd the Weslern Lol la the west. The
Pricnsed Bastermn Tol will he developed with a new spurtment boilding that will incorporate the
existing Camiage |louse (the “Prajsct™, as shown in the ottached plans.  This detecmination
letter pertains to the Project.

1L Foning Issues

M [Rear Yard

The Prajeet will frant an 157 Steeet WW, with the rear yard measured from the newls
aregled Tol line running (hrough te Prepeny. Bused on the Frojeel™s proposed heighl of 30 fzer,

under Subtite T § 605.1, the rear yard reguirement is [6.7 el Puriwant Lo Subtide T § 33,2,
the rear vard 15 measured as the “mean horizontal distance helween the reor ling of e building

Board af Zoning Adustment




Screenshot DCRA Website Page Entitled “Determination Letters,
Zoning Maps and Plans” explaining purpose of Zoning
Determination Letters

fdc rG RESIDENTS BUSINESSES RESOURCES & TOOLS ABOQUT US (eell)p e gil-it Search G

Determination Letters,Zoning Maps and Plans

Taasday, Determninatian | etters, soning Maps and Plans
March 6,
2018 The Zoning Administrator issues determination letters resulting

from requasts by proporty ownars, dovelopers, architocts, and land use
attorneys inguiring about the applicable zoning regulations applicable to
spacific dovelopment proposals. These letters offor guidancs to requesting
parlies as Lo whelher a proposed project, such as a new building, an addilion
to an axisting building, or a use change, conform to the District’'s Zoning
regulalions as sel lforth in DCMR Tille,

ey o
Irl_‘ memmm;
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FOIA Request 2021-FOIA-01918 filed by Edward
Hanlon in Dec. 2020 (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #54)




Attachment to FOIA Request 2021-FOIA-01918 filed by Edward
Hanlon in Dec. 2020 listing the Documents Requested from the
Office of the Zoning Administrator (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #54)

ATTACHBIENT 0 FOIA Racquast:

With respact to the subdivision of 5q. 192 Lot 108 into lots 110 K 111:

1. The upplication for subdivision of 5q. 152 Lot 108 Into lots 110 & 111;
1. Ary survey provided to the Office of the Zoning with the
ralad upan by GERA n d

a. Any drawingz ar drta submittsd to tha Offica of tha Zoning Adminktrator by tha Applzant
wishing to subdivide Lot 108 or which were vtherase reviewed by your office during the
subdiddan applicatian procass which addracx raning luss, Inzluding bullding halght, yards, zat
back andfor kot orversge Lsue;

a4, Any drawings or plans of the edsting Scotish Rights Memsonk Temple whith were reviewed by
tha Cffica of tha Zoning Adminbtrator during tha subdiviicn appiication process;

5. Any and all alevatian or erthack tha 1o the Office of the
Zoning Administrator during the subsdivision application process; and,

B All pther pertinent data upon which the Office of the Zoning Administrator relled when making
tts cincldon to approve the of thh lot 108

[Date Range for Record Searche From 08/01/2028 To 12/30/20304



DCRA's FINAL RESPONSE to FOIA Request 2021-FOIA-01918
and 2021-FOIA-01919 (annotated) (I1ZIS Dkt. Ex #58)

dcra

Government of the District of Columbpio
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs

Office of the Director

February 9, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Edward Hanlon

1523 Swann Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
Phone 301-466-4492

ed hanlon. 3@ gmail com
Subject: Final Response for FOIA Request Nos. 2021-FOIA-01918 and 01919
Dear Mr. Hanlon:

The D.C. Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA) is in receipt of your
request pursuant to the Distict of Columbia Freedom of Information Act (FOLA).
Specifically, you requested

FOIA Request No. 2021 FOIA 01918

With respect to the subdivision of Sq. 192 Lot 108 into lots 110 & 111:

1. The application for subdivision of 5q. 192 Lot 108 into lots 110 & 111;
2. Any survey provided to the Office of the Zoning Admimistrator with the
application or otherwise relied upon by DCRA in reviewing and approving
the req 1 subdivision application:

3. Any drawings or data submitted to the Office of the Zoning Administrator
by the Applicant wishing to subdivide Lot 108 or which were otherwise
reviewed by your office during the subdivision application process which
address zoning issues including building height, yards, set back and/or lot
COVerage issue;

4. Any drawings or plans of the existing Scottish Rights Masonic Temple
which were reviewed by the Office of the Zoning Administrator during the

subdivision application process;

3. Any and all elevation or setback information provided by the Applicant
to the Office of the Zoning Admini during the subdivision application
process; and,

6. All other pertinent data wpon which the Office of the Zoming
Administrator relied when making its decision to approve the subdivision
of this lot 108.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 09/01/2020 To 12/30v2020)

1100 4th S-rest il , LT i 2.442.4400 | dera.de.




Only Document DCRA Supplied in Response to FOIA Requests 2021-
FOIA-01918 and 2021-FOIA-01919 (I1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #59)

— SUBDIVISION
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Curriculam Vitae
Prof. James McCrery

James Curtis McCrery, II ai, ncars

500 Massachusatts Avenue, NE

‘Washington, DC 20002
202.737.5444
megery@ioiedy
—; .

CURRICULUM VITAE — January 2021

EDUCATION

Master of Architecture, The Chio Smte University. Columbus, Ohio. May 1993
Principal aritics and thearists in ascending order of coursework and influence:
Sanford Kwinter, Douglas Graf, Jeffray Kipnis, Peter Eisenman.

helor of Science in i , The Ohio Sare University. Columbus, Ohio. December 13535,
ACADEMIC ACTIVITY
Appointment with
Continuous Tenure - The Catholic T ity of America — hi DC.

Effective August 2020

Fromoted

Associate Professor - The Catholic U ity of America — Washingron, DC.
Effective August 2020

Assistant Professor - The Catholic L ity of America — Washingron, DC.
August 2016 to August 2020.

Founder and Director:  The C jom in Classical Archi and Urbani
at The School of Architecture and Planning
The Catholic T ity of America — Washington, DC

University Service: Curriculum Committee — Member
Graduate Admissions Committee — Member
Dean's Strategic Plnning Committee (2016-2020) — Member
New Classical Faculty Search Committes — Chairman
Human Ecology nstitute — naugural Fellow

Curricalum Vitae - James C. McCrery. T
Paze1cf12
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603.1 A minimum rear vard shall be established for lots in the RA-8

11-F DCMR § 605.1

zones as set forth in the following table:

TABLE F § 605.1: MINIMUM REAR YARD

. RA-D, and RA-10

Fone

Ainimum Rear Yard

RA-S

158 o
A distance equal 10 4 me per | £t of prneipal
bulding height

RA-9

15 f; o
A distance equal to 4 m. per 1 ft. of prmcipal
binlding hesgla

13



Professor McCrery’s
Summary of Conclusions

* First, the Subdivision of Lot 108 violates 11-F DCMR §
605.1 because the new rear yard Is insufficiently wide.

— | do not understand the Perseus and DCRA’s Oppositions to
dispute the central contention in my Expert Report: if the
332 ton roof of the Temple is deemed a roof, and not an
“architectural embellishment,” then the Subdivision
violates 11-F DCMR § 605.1 because the new rear yard is
insufficiently wide, even accepting their other contentions.

* Second, the new rear yard violates the zoning
regulations because it is occupied by a structure that is
over four feet tall in violation of 11-B DCMR § 100.2.



Rear Yard Insufficiently Wide

| will address the insufficient depth of the new rear yard
first.

The Temple lot is zoned RA-9. 11-F DCMR § 605.1 requires
a 1 to 3 ratio of rear yard width to building height for RA-9
zones.

The Luxury Project is designed to be constructed on the
new proposed Eastern Lot just a six or so feet from the
actual rear of the Temple.

Thus, what is now the Temple’s actual rear yard can no
longer serve as the Temple’s rear yard for zoning purposes
because it would mean that the design would grossly
violate the rear yard requirements of 11-F DCMR § 605.1.



Rear Yard Insufficiently Wide

* Perseus attempts to evade this rear vyard
requirement by redesignating the S Street side
as the “front,” so that the new rear yard is on
the south, which has some open space.

 This does not cure the violation of 11-F DCMR
§ 605.1

* The below diagram, submitted to the HPRB as
part of its “Zoning Diagram” sets forth this

attempt



Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 1 at 4
From Perseus’ Application to HPRB
“Zoning Diagram” .

* ]

BUILDING FRONT

1n

>

|

ARTAWAY 76" WIDI
—

EXISTING SCOTTISH TEMPLE STRUCTURE

2 %
4 ;
% . %i o+ 1390"
;_g ”/%E EMBELISHMENT
=
"/ gl
,—é' IR ‘g’"’ .
1 4*”3‘?*
i + +32-0
5 |l e
VI (. 1 ) ; REAR YARD
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 2 at 5
From Perseus’ Application To HPRG

18



Rear Yard Insufficiently Wide

* The Oppositions attempt to whittle down the height of
the temple and increase the width of the back yard.

— They contend that the depth of north areaway is not
included in the height

— They contend that the south areaway is included in the
width of the rear yard

* But even accepting these contentions, which are
misguided, the Subdivision still violates 11-F DCMR §
605.1 if the roof of the Temple is not deemed an
“architectural embellishment” and thus excluded from
the height pursuant to 11-C DCMR § 1501.3.



Rear Yard Insufficiently Wide

Perseus own calculations establish that the
height of the Temple is 139’

Thus, to comply with 11-F DCMR § 605.1, the
new rear yard must be

—1/3 x 139’ = 46’4”

However, as established by Perseus own

calculations, the rear yard is only 42’6” wide,
including the areaway.

Thus, the new rear yard is insufficiently wide.



To comply with 11-F DCMR § 605.1, the width of the rear yard must be 1/3 of the Temple’s height
Scenario 1
Actual Building Height (16" Street) (not including north areaway): 139’
1/3 x 139’ =46’'4”
Rear yard is 32’ (42’6” wide, improperly including the south areaway):

Result: In Either Case - Violation of 11-F DCMR § 605.1

Scenario 2
Building Height (improperly measured from top of stairs on 16" Street) (not including north areaway): 134’6”
1/3 x 134’6” = 44’10”
Rear yard is 32’ (42’6” wide, improperly including the south areaway):

Result: In Either Case - Violation of 11-F DCMR § 605.1

Scenario 3
Building Height measured from S Street (including north areaway): 154’
139 + 15 = 154’
1/3 x 154’ =51'4”
Rear yard is 32’ (42’6” wide, improperly including the south areaway):

Result: In Either Case - Violation of 11-F DCMR § 605.1

Scenario 4
Building Height measured from S Street (improperly excluding north areaway): 139’
1/3 x 139’ =46’4”
Rear yard is 32’ (42’6” wide, improperly including the south areaway):

Result: In Either Case - Violation of 11-F DCMR § 605.1



Definitions from Prof. McCrery Expert Reply at 6

Webster’s defines “roof” in relevant part as:

— “the outside cover of a building or structure including the
roofing and all the materials and construction necessary to
maintain the cover upon its walls or other support”

— “the highest point or reach of something”

By contrast, Webster’s defines “embellishment” in relevant
part as follows:

— “the act or process of embellishing”
— “something serving to embellish”
Webster’s in turn defines “embellish” in relevant part as:

— “to enhance [or] amplify . . . with inessential but decorative or
fanciful details.”



The Temple’s 332 Ton Pyramidal Roof Is Not An
Embellishment

» 11-C DCMR § 1501.3, mentioning ‘“‘architectural embellishments,”
is entitled “Penthouse Height” and is contained in Chapter 15 of
Subtitle C, entitled “Penthouses.” It is limited to penthouses.

» Even assuming arguendo that 11-C DCMR § 1501.3 applies, that
does not assist the District or Perseus because 11-C DCMR § 1501.3

unambiguously specifies that not all “domes™ are “architectural
embellishments.” 11-C DCMR § 1501.3

» The purpose of the “architectural embellishment” exception “is to
permit limited decorative detail to ‘embellish’ a building. By
analogy, a bow in a woman’s hair 1s a decorative detail, the head is
not.

» By contrast, here the Temple’s pyramidal roof obviously does not
fall within the definition of embellishment because it is clearly
essential to the building to give it form and identity both inside and
out, and to provide protection from the elements.



Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 2 at p.8

You are currently running an experimental version of Earth. Learn more Send feedback
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Building Height Act § 5 Excerpt

e “Spires, towers, domes, minarets, pinnacles,
pent houses over elevator shafts, ventilation
shafts, chimneys, smokestacks, and fire
sprinkler tanks may be erected to a greater
height than any limit prescribed in this Act
when and as the same may be approved by
the Commissioners of the District of
Columbial.]” BHA § 5 [Emphasis added.]



Masons’ App. for Permit to Build - Prof. McCrery Supp. Ex. 1
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Masons’ Permit to Build
Prof. McCrery Supplement Exhibit 2
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 11 at p. 21
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 12 at p. 22

29



Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 4 at p. 10
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 5 at p. 10
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 6 at p. 10
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1920 N Street Letter at 2-3

 “The Embellishment is also separate from, has no
direct communication with, and is below the
height of the project’s roof structure . . .."”

e “As mentioned above, the Embellishment
comprises approximately 5,200 square feet of
area. The roof area of the building is
approximately 43,000 square feet. Therefore, the
Embellishment comprises approximately twelve
percent (12%) of the roof area, and an even
smaller percentage of the building footprint.”

[Emphasis added.]



The Height of the Temple From 16" Street Is Measured from the
Sidewalk Level, Not Five Feet Up the Stairs to the Temple.

» Perseus attempts to chip away at the Temple’s legitimate
height by offering another height calculation from 16t
Street, claiming (contrary to their previous submission to
the HPRB) that the Temple’s height is 134’6 from this

perspective.

» To reach this calculation, Perseus does not measure from
the sidewalk, as required (assuming for these purposes
that 16™ Street is the proper location from which to take
the measurement, which it is not, if the rear yard is to the
south of the Temple), but instead begins its measurement
approximately 5° higher up the stairs at the front of the
building.



Perseus Ex. B
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Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 8 at p. 13
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Excerpts from Guidebook to House of the Temple
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supp.)

JUIDEBOOK TO THE

HOUSE
LIl IT
=R

BY JERI E. VWALKE

5l Z

THE HISTORY, ARCHITECTUR S 30OLISM
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Excerpts from Guidebook to House of the Temple
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supp.)

A Guidehook to ¢he House of the Temple:
The History, Architecture & Symiba
Copyright & 2015 by The Suprene Council, 335 Southern Jurisdiction

i { Firer Eprrios, 2015

| All rights reserved. Mo part of this publication may
meang electronic, mechanic

be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any

i ar atherwise, without permission of the publisher.

phatoeopying, recor

PuBLISHED 1M THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY:

The Supreme C:
Sgottish Rite of Freema

kx i
sonry, 5., UL

1733 Sixtesnth Street, NW
Washington, [C 20008
ishRite.org
) 2513579
! 15BN # §78-0-983 773870

AUTHOR ARD DESIGNER:
Jen E. Walker

Enirors:

Dir. 5. Brent Marris, 33°, GIC., Managing Editor of the Scotish Rite fourmal
Artura de Hoyes, 33°, G.C,, Grand Archivist and Grand Historian

[ Mary Kay Lanzalosta, FAIA, Hartman-Cox Architects

Sean Graystone, 335, G.C, Superintendant of the House of the Temple
Elizabeth A, W, MeCarthy, Creative Director, Supreme Council, 33°
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Excerpts from Guidebook to House of the Temple
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supp.)

PYRAMIDAL ROOF

[hespite same "conspiracy
thearies” ta the contrary, there
iz no Masanic significance ta the
number af steps on the roof, The r
prramid is comprised of interlock-
: ing blecks that form infa staps.
i B Using Guastavino's maﬂwmatuul i
# calculations of the inner darme, the 1
s ilders deer nmeth DECEsKaTy 1
- ight and width of the steps,
hich i 1 dictated the mum-

r— cither fourteen ar ffteen
epending on how you count.
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Excerpts from Guidebook to House of the Temple
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supp.)
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Blowup of Excerpts - Guidebook
Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supplement)

First floor nears
completio
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Blowup of Excerpts - Guidebook
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supplement)
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Blowup of Excerpts - Guidebook
(Submitted with DECAA’s April 2020 Supplement)
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11-B DCMR § 100.2

e “Street Frontage: The property line where a lot
abuts upon a street. When a lot abuts upon more
than one (1) street, the owner shall have the
option of selecting which is to be the front for
purposes of determining street frontage.”

 “Yard, Rear: A yard between the rear line of a
building or other structure and the rear lot line,
except as provided elsewhere in this title. The
rear yard shall be for the full width of the lot and
shall be wunoccupied, except as specifically
authorized in this title.”



The Zoning Administrator Either Did Not Determine or Did Not Properly
Determine the Face of the Temple from Which the BMHP Must Be Calculated

» No evidence the Zoning Administrator
considered the S Street side of the Temple as
the basis for designating the rear lot line and
hence the rear yard width, but evaluated the
BMHP from the 16 Street side of the Temple.

» The most reasonable interpretation of the
Zoning Regulations 1s that, once an applicant
has determined the “front” of the building, that

1s the front of the building for both BMHP and
rear lot line determination purposes.



11-B DCMR § 308.7

 “If a building fronts on more than one (1)
street, any front may be used to determine
street frontage; but the basis for measuring
the height of the building shall be established
by the street selected as the front of the
building.” [Emphasis added.]

Webster’s Definition of “Rear”:

* “the part of something that is located
opposite to its front”



Measurement Principles

e Measurement of BMPH: As to the measurement of
BMPH, 11-B DCMR § 308.7 provides that the “ basis
for measuring the height of the building shall be
established by the street selected as the front of the
building.” [Emphasis added.]

* Measurement of Rear Yard. As to the rear yard, the
term “rear” is not defined in the Zoning Regulations.
Thus, we look to Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary for a
definition. See 11-B DCMR § 100.1(g). Webster’s
defines “rear” in pertinent part as “the part of
something that is located opposite to its front,” not
opposite its “street frontage.” [Emphasis added.]




If the South Side of the Temple Is To Be Used as the Rear Yard,
Then the Depth of the Areaway on the North Side (S Street Side)
Must Be Included in the BMPH

» Since the areaway at the redesignated “front” on
S Street 1s more than 7°6” wide, the BHMP 1is
measured from the base of the areaway.

» Thus, 15 feet (the depth of the south areaway)
must be added to the Temple’s height (139°) for
a total height of 154.”



11-B DCMR § 100.2 (Definitions)

 “Grade, Finished: The elevation of the ground directly
abutting the perimeter of a building or structure or
directly abutting an exception to finished grade.
Exceptions to Finished Grade are set forth in the
definition of “Grade, Exceptions to.”

* “Grade, Exceptions to: The following are exceptions to
“Finished Grade” and “Natural Grade” as those terms
are defined below: (a) A window well that projects no
more than four feet (4 ft.) from the building face; and
(b) An areaway that provides direct access to an
entrance and, excluding associated stairs or ramps,
projects no more than five feet (5 ft.) from the building
face.” [Emphasis added.]



Prof. McCrery Reply - Figure 9 at 16
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Minimum Width of Rear Yard

139 +15 = 154’
1/3 x 154 = 51’4"



The Width of the South Areaway Cannot Be
Included in the Width of the Rear Yard.

» The width of the areaway in the Redesignated
Rear Yard (7°6”) cannot be i1ncluded 1n
calculating the width of the Redesignated Rear
Yard.

» In this regard, the width of the redesignated
“rear yard” 1s measured from the southern edge
of the areaway to the south property line.

» The “rear yard” must exclude the areaway, per
the definitions of “Yard” and “Rear Yard”.



11-B DCMR § 100.2 (Definitions)

 “Yard, Rear: A yard between the rear line of a building
or other structure and the rear lot line, except as
provided elsewhere in this title. The rear yard shall be
for the full width of the lot and shall be unoccupied,
except as specifically authorized in this title. “

 “Yard, rear, depth of: The mean horizontal distance
between the rear line of a building and the rear lot
line, except as provided elsewhere in this title.”

* Reading these definitions together, it is apparent that
the “rear yard” does not include the areaway because
the areaway is a “structure.”



Prof. McCrery’s Reply - Figure 10 at p.

19
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Adams Morgan for Reasonable Development,
BZA Case No. 18888

* |n that case, the Board addressed whether “the garage
ramp and below-grade garage” violated the provision
that “the rear yard “shall be unoccupied,” not how the
width of the rear yard is to be measured.

« “AMFRD’s appeal states ‘the Ontario project impedes
onto the rear yard requirements as shown on the
record, and noted by the Office of Planning, that half of
the rear yard is taken up by the ramp structures leading
down to the subterranean garage.”



The Temple’s Pyramidal Roof Results in the Appearance of a
Raised Building Height for More Than Thirty Percent
of the Wall on Which It Sits

» 11-C DCMR § 1501.3 expressly provides that a dome
cannot be excepted from the height restrictions if it
results “in the appearance of a raised building height
for more than thirty percent (30%) of the wall on
which the architectural embellishment is located.”

» Here, the Temple’s pyramidal roof, which is co-
extensive with the walls of the Temple, obviously gives
“the appearance of a raised building height for more
than thirty percent (30%) of the wall” on which it sits



The New Rear Yard Violates the Zoning Regulations Because
It Is Occupied by a Structure that Is Over Four Feet Tall

» The Zoning Regulations provide that a rear
vard “shall be unoccupied, except as
specifically provided in this title.” 11-B DCMR
§ 100.2 (definition of “yard, rear”).

» 11-B DCMR § 324.1(a), in turn, exempts from
this requirement any structure less than four
(4) feet in height, which is permitted to be

located within a required side or rear yard.
11-B DCMR § 324.1(a).



Prof. McCrery’s Reply - at p. 23

Figure 13 Figure 14
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Photo of the Front Steps of the Temple (1ZIS Dkt. Ex #51)
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Photo of the Temple from the Front Showing the 11.5
ft. High Structure from the Front (1ZIS Dkt. Ex #61
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Google Earth Screenshot of Rear Yard Showing Part of Front Steps,
Column and 11.5” Wall Will be in new Rear Yard (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #53)
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Photo of the 11.5" Monumental Stone Column in the Rear Yard with the
DECAA’s Presdent, Nick DelleDonne, standing next to it (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. #52 (p 3))
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Photo of the 11.5” Wall in the new Rear Yard (1ZIS Dkt.
Ex. #52 (p.1))




Photo of the Temple from the Front Showing the 11.5.

High Structure from the Front (1ZIS Dkt. Ex. 61)
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Photo of S Street Lawn
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Photo Taken from S Street Showing the Tree Mound
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Photo Taken from S Street Showing Grade
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View of Parking Lot from 15th Street ( IZIS Ex. 8A1 p.6)

15TH STREET
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Google Earth Photo Showing Lot Line, Existing Parking
Lot & Loading (DECAA Pre-H Stat)
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Photo of Loading Berth Dock
(DECAA Pre-Hearing Statement)
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Appellants' Exhibit No. 51 - SubTitle C 701.5

Firefox hitps: i i dc/d iew.aspr’prin=1

7015 Except as provided for in Subtitle C § 702, parking requirements for all use categories are as
follows (all references to “sq. ft.” refers to square feet of gross floor area as calculated in
Subtitle C § 709):

Asmiculture, luze 1.67per 1,000 5q. &
Agmicubture, residential None
Animal sales, care and boarding 1 per 1.000 sg. . in excess of 3.0005q &t
Antenmas Neme
Arts, desizn. and creation 1 per 1.000 g . in excess of 3,000 sq &
Basic utilities 0.33 per 1,000 5q. f in ewcess of 3.000sg. fi.
o 0.5 per 1,00 sq ft in excess of 3,000 sq. £, or as determined by the Fareign Mission Board of
Ci iy-based institutional facili 1 per 1,000 sq. f.
| Daytime care 0.5 per 1,000 sq ft with a miniomm of | space required.
= c 133 per 1,000 sq. fi. in exress of 3.000sg. ft.
— =i Amrmnf?mmhsgmhnhdm' sevice.
Far each ing- 2 for each 3 teachers; phus either 1 for each 10 classroom seats or 1 for each 12
- N stadinm seafs ar mmlﬂmmmmsmwgl(dammm
‘Education, colless funivessity been approved by the Commission or the Board of Zoning A djustment for the collage or
universaty, in wiich case provaded as set forth in the approved campus pla.

‘Elementary and mitle school: 2 for each 3 teachers and ofher
Eigh school and accessory uses: 2 for each 3 teachers and other employees, phis sither 1 for sach

St 20 classroom seats or 1 for each 10 seats in the largest mditorium, Fymmasiom or area wsable for
as: . whichever is

Education, public 0.25per 10N g &

[Enerpeny stoter 05 perLinnse

Em assembly, and 2per 1L000sq. £

‘Firearm sales 133 per 1,000 sq. f in exress of 5.0005g fi

‘Govemment, large-scale None
0.5 space per 1,000 sq. & in excess of 2,000 sq. fi with a miniomm of 1 space required: except:
Public recreation and commumity center: 0.25 1,000 3q. fi. in exress of 1,000 sq. f witha

Govemment local ‘minimum of 1 space required. and spcepe LA ——
Eiock — D0 i

‘Tnstirurional,_general lﬂTpllﬂlﬁqﬂmmEsuiSmDsqﬁ
1 for each 10 seats of occupancy capacity in the main sanctuary; provided that where the seats are

Institutional relizious not fixed, each 7 sq. f. usable for seating or each 13 in. of bench if benches are provided shall be
considersd 1 seat.

Lodzmg 0.5 per 1,000 5q. fi in excess of 3,000 sg. &t

‘Medical care 1 per 100U 5q. £ i excess of 3,000 5. ., with a minimm of | space required.

Marine 0.5 per 1000 sq

Motor vehicle-relatad 2per 1.000sq £

o 0.5 per 1,000 sq ftin excess of 3,000 5q_fi. except ]

— 2 medical or dental office, clinic, or veterinary hospital- 1 per 1,000 sq in excess of 3,000 5. .
None

‘Parks and recreation 0.5 per 1,000 sq fi

1 per 1,000 5q. fi. mexcess of 3,000 sq. ft, except

Production, distrivution, repait m“wm_lw3mmi
Hosienrial Sngk Gweling wit e
Fsidential, flat IEENEE
1p!3heﬂmgmsmmms=ﬂminmmt
Residenial, multiple dwelling unit 1 per 2 dwelling units for any B ar RF 00
1 per § umits of publicly assisted housing, reserved for the elderly and'or handicapped.
il 1.33per1,000 5. f in ewcess of 3.000sg fi.
lofl T262021, 4:47 PM
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